constitute a violation of this section. 

(b) (1) Upon an action brought by the Attorney General, a city attorney, or a county counsel, 

or a district attorney, a person or entity that violates subdivision (a) shall be liable for a 

civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars($2,500) five thousand 

dollars ($5,000) for a first violation, and not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) ten 

thousand dollars ($10,000) for each subsequent violation. 

(2) This section does not impair or impede any other rights, causes of action, claims, or